

NO. 36121-3-II.

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

DENNIS SAVIANO,  
Appellant

v.

WESTPORT AMUSEMENTS, INC., an inactive Washington  
Corporation, HAROLD PRATER and DAWN PRATER, husband  
and wife, and the marital community composed thereof,  
Respondents.

07 AUG 15 PM 3:03  
STATE COURT DIVISION II  
BY [Signature]

-----  
APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF  
-----

David P. Horton, WSBA #27123  
Law Office of  
David P. Horton, Inc. P.S.  
3212 NW Byron Street, Suite 104  
Silverdale, WA 98383  
(360) 692-9444  
(360) 692-1257 Fax  
Counsel for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
II.	ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. <u>FACTS</u> .....	3
	1. OVERVIEW.....	3
	2. WESTPORT AMUSEMENTS, INC.....	4
	3. OPERATIONS CEASE.....	6
	4. SAVIANO’S LOANS KEEP THE CORPORATION SOLVENT .....	7
	B. <u>PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u> .....	10
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	11
	A. <u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u> .....	11
	B. <u>OVERVIEW</u> .....	12
	C. <u>SAVIANO COMPLIED WITH THE CORPORATION’S GOVERNING DOCUMENTS AND WASHINGTON LAW IN ISSUING THE NOTES</u> .....	14
	D. <u>SAVIANO’S ACTIONS WERE, AS A MATTER OF LAW, NOT SELF-DEALING.</u> .....	16
	E. <u>THE PRATERS ARGUMENTS THAT SAVIANO SHOULD NOT BE REIMBURSED LACK MERIT</u> ..	21
	F. <u>THE TRIAL COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT SAVIANO WAS A “QUASI-RECIEVER” IS AN EQUITABLE REMEDY AND NOT AVAILABLE</u>	

	<b><u>BECAUSE THERE IS AN ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW.</u></b> .....	25
G.	<b><u>THE COURT ERRED IN CALCULATING THE AMOUNT OWING TO SAVIANO.</u></b> .....	26
H.	<b><u>ATTORNEY'S FEES</u></b> .....	26
V.	<b>CONCLUSION.</b> .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ballard Square Condominium Owners Ass'n v. Dynasty Const. Co.</i> , 158 Wash.2d 603, 146 P.3d 914 (2006).....	16
<i>Bayo v Davis</i> , 127 Wn. 2d 256, 897 P.2d 1239 (1995).....	27
<i>Bennett v. Computer Taskgroup</i> , 112 Wash.App. 102, 47 P.3d 594 (2002).....	25
<i>Cohen v. L. &amp; G. Inv. Co.</i> , 186 Wash. 308, 57 P.2d 1042 (1936) .....	23
<i>Corrigan v. Tompkins</i> , 67 Wash.App. 475, 836 P.2d 260 (1992) .....	25
<i>Doric Co. v. King County</i> , 57 Wash.2d 640, 358 P.2d 972 (1961) .....	23
<i>Hauser v. Arness</i> , 44 Wash.2d 358, 267 P.2d 691 (1954).....	11
<i>In re Spokane Concrete Products, Inc.</i> , 126 Wash.2d 269, 892 P.2d 98 (1995).....	24
<i>Interlake Porsche &amp; Audi, Inc., v. Bucholz</i> , 45 Wash.App. 502, 728 P.2d 597 (1986).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Landmark Development, Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 561, 980 P.2d 1234 (1999).....	11, 12
<i>Leppaluoto v. Eggleston</i> , 57 Wash.2d 393, 357 P.2d 725 (1960).....	18
<i>Leschi v. Highway Comm'n.</i> , 84 Wash.2d 271, 525 P.2d 774 (1974).....	12
<i>McClendon v. Callahan</i> , 46 Wash.2d 733, 284 P.2d 323 (1955) .....	11
<i>McCormick v. Cupp</i> , 106 S.W. 3d 563 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003) .....	21
<i>Moulden &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Osaka Landscaping &amp; Nursery, Inc.</i> , 21 Wash.App. 194, 584 P.2d 968 (1978).....	12
<i>Nursing Home Bldg. Corp. v. DeHart</i> , 13 Wash.App. 489, 535 P.2d 137, <i>rev. denied</i> , 86 Wash.2d 1005 (1975).....	18

### Statutes

RCW 4.16.080 .....	25
RCW 4.84.330 .....	27
RCW Chapter 23B.....	25
RCW 23B.06.400.....	16, 24
RCW 23B.08.210.....	14
RCW 23B.12.010.....	23
RCW 23B.14.050.....	16, 23, 24

### Other Authorities

2 Orland, Wash.Prac., s 311.....	11
RAP 18.1.....	27
